
 1 

EXHIBIT I     AMENDMENT NO.  1 TO FORM OF CONTRACT 
 
Contractor:  The Segal Company (Southeast), Inc. (“Segal”) 
 
Contract No. 19RFP10172019C-BKJ – Health Benefits Consulting 
 
Address:   2727 Paces Ferry Road SE, Building One, Suite 1400    

  
City, State Atlanta, GA 30339-4053      
   
Telephone:  678.306.3158   
   
E-mail:  gsander@segalco.com 
 
Contact:    Gina Sander 
  Vice President, Senior Consultant 
 
 

W I T N E S S E T H 
 

WHEREAS, Fulton County (“County”) entered into a Contract with The Segal 
Company (Southeast), Inc. (“Segal”), to provide  Healthcare Benefit Consulting, 
effective upon BOC approval, on behalf of the Finance Department; and  

 
WHEREAS, the original Healthcare Benefit Consulting scope of work is being 

amended to include benefit claims audit services for medical and pharmacy for the self-
funded Anthem plans; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Contractor has performed satisfactorily over the period of the 

contract; and 
 
WHEREAS, this amendment was approved by the Fulton County Board of 

Commissioners on June 2, 2021, BOC # 21-0404. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Contractor agree as follows: 
 
This Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract is effective upon BOC approval, between 
the County and Segal, who agree that all Services specified will be performed in 
accordance with this Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract and the Contract 
Documents. 
 
1. SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED:   

 
Amendment to Scope of Work  
This amendment adds claims audit services for the County’s self-funded Anthem 
medical/Rx and Aetna dental PPO plans, and insured Kaiser medical plan.  The 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B642BAB-D26F-470A-AC04-4AA9B9252426

mailto:gsander@segalco.com


 2 

amendment to the scope of work includes the services outlined below. The time period 
of the audit will be based on the earliest timeframe allowed by the Administrators’ claims 
audit policies. This is typically limited to the most recent 1 or 2 complete plan years 
within a contract period. Based on the most recent procurement, the County’s vendor 
contracts have an effective date of January 1, 2020. Therefore, the audit(s) will evaluate 
claims paid during the January-December, 2020, plan year. 
 
Medical and Dental 
 

a) Adjudication Procedures Review – A questionnaire will be sent to the 
administrator in advance of the audit, to collect details regarding administrative 
procedures that are an integral factor in the proper adjudication of plan benefits 
and have a potential impact on claims processing. Responses are compared to 
the plan document, administrative agreement provisions, and industry practices; 
Segal’s electronic query analysis and review of sampled claims will ensure 
consistency in application. 
 

b) Statistical and Target Sample Claim Review – Combines stratified and random 
selection techniques in a fashion that provides statistical validity in both the 
financial accuracy and incidence (number) of claims processed without error.  
Anthem and Aetna will be asked to provide an expanded comprehensive claims 
data file that supports a number of in-house electronic analyses designed to 
identify potential deficiencies in the programming of variables between plan 
options as well as limitations in the plan. 
 

c) Onsite/Virtual Claims Review - Reference the Plan Documents, Summary of 
Benefits and Coverage (SBC) documents, established administrative procedures, 
and industry best practice, and manually recalculate each statistical sample. The 
intent of any variance between the Plan Documents and the vendors’ benefit plan 
design documentation will be confirmed with the County and outlined in the draft 
report if an issue has been identified. Using the carriers’ claims processing 
system and documentation (e.g., claim form, provider bill, case management 
documentation, etc.), Segal’s auditor completes a worksheet for each sampled 
statistical claim as if the auditor was making the initial benefit determination, 
tracking the workflow of each claim from the time it is received in the office 
through each step of processing. 
 

d) Report of Findings - Results from our sample will be compared to industry 
standards for Claim Financial, Payment, Procedural, and Overall Accuracy; 
variances will be explored for explanation. Should repetitive errors be identified, 
we will request financial impact reports from the vendors that identify the cost for 
all similar payment errors.  
 
Segal’s written report documents the results of the audit process, summarizes 
the findings, offers recommendations for improvement, outlining areas we believe 
may be of interest to the Plan. Procedural and payment errors identified through 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B642BAB-D26F-470A-AC04-4AA9B9252426



 3 

the stratified claims samples will be displayed in table format with root cause of 
each error (system or human). Our report will make comparison of our statistical 
findings to industry standards and/or existing performance guarantees. 
 
Our qualitative analysis is based on conclusions drawn from information gathered 
throughout the audit, relying on contract requirements, auditor’s experience, 
judgment, and acceptable industry practices. An important goal is to provide 
practical recommendations that address any problems uncovered in the audit 
that will be beneficial to the administrative efficiency and/or financial position of 
the County. 
 
Note:  The audit of Kaiser’s insured HMO will focus on operations, procedures, 
processes, and benefit design. It will not include evaluation of billed, allowed, and 
paid claims, as liability for these financial items lie with Kaiser. 

 
Pharmacy 
 

a) Financial Claims Audit –Review claims paid in order to ensure that all invoiced 
amounts paid by the County are accurate, the terms of the contract have been 
correctly applied, and that financial pricing guarantees have been achieved. 

i. Invoice Reconciliation: Review these invoices and the electronic claims 
file to ensure that the bills paid by the County are accurate and all fees 
comply with the rates as stipulated in the pricing agreement 

ii. Contract Interpretation: Review the County’s contract to interpret 
network definitions, brand/generic drug definitions, drug classes excluded 
from pricing guarantees, specialty/non-specialty definitions, guarantee 
offsetting rules and logic 

iii. Financial Pricing Performance: Review the pricing agreement between 
IngenioRx and the County and separately calculate the performance of 
each pricing guarantee stipulated in the Agreement 

 
b) Plan design review – review 100% of pharmacy claims in order to assure that 

the benefit designs have been accurately coded into the claims adjudication 
system and all major plan provisions have been properly administered 
 

c) Report of Findings - Audit findings will be presented in a final report 
summarizing the performance of each financial guarantee, audit methodology per 
the contract interpretation, any discrepancies in contract interpretation and 
recommended next steps. If necessary, Segal will provide up to two (2) 
negotiation assistance calls with IngenioRx (Anthem’s PBM) to resolve findings 
and close/settle the audit. Segal will request any applicable audit recoveries 
owed to the plan based on the County’s preferred reimbursement methodology 
and contract stipulations. 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B642BAB-D26F-470A-AC04-4AA9B9252426



 4 

 
2. COMPENSATION:  The services described under Scope of Work herein shall be 

performed by Contractor for a total amount not to exceed $381,435.00*, 
comprised of the following components: 

 
Original Scope of Work for 2021:  $201,435.00* 
 
Additional Services (to be completed during the 2021 and 2022 calendar years) 
 
Self-Funded Anthem Medical Audit:  $  45,000.00 
Self-Funded Anthem/IngenioRx PBM Audit: $  30,000.00 
Self-Funded Aetna Dental PPO Audit:  $  50,000.00 
Insured Kaiser Medical Audit:     $  55,000.00 
Total Audit Services:          $180,000.00 

 
* Annual open enrollment communications work will be charged separately and in 
addition to the Scope of Work figure above, based on actual communication 
needs, which may vary from year to year. 

 
3. LIABILITY OF COUNTY: This Amendment No.1 to Form of Contract shall not 

become binding on the County and the County shall incur no liability upon same 
until such agreement has been executed by the Chair to the Commission, 
attested to by the Clerk to the Commission and delivered to Contractor. 

 
4. EFFECT OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO FORM OF CONTRACT:  Except as 

modified by this Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract, the Contract, and all 
Contract Documents, remain in full force and effect. 

 
 

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B642BAB-D26F-470A-AC04-4AA9B9252426



 3

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed by 
their duly authorized representatives as attested and witnessed and their corporate seals to 
be hereunto affixed as of the day and year date first above written. 
 
OWNER:   
 
FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 
 
 
 

 CONSULTANT: 
 
 
 
 
 

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 

Tonya R. Grier 
Interim Clerk to the Commission   
 
(Affix County Seal) 

 Secretary/ 
Assistant Secretary 
 
(Affix Corporate Seal) 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 

  
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________

Office of the County Attorney 
 
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 
 
 
 

 Notary Public 
 
 
County: _____________________ 
 
 
Commission Expires: __________ 

 
 

  
(Affix Notary Seal) 

 
 
 
 
 

ITEM#:_____________ RCS:_______ 
RECESS MEETING 

ITEM#:____________ RM:_________ 
REGULAR MEETING

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B642BAB-D26F-470A-AC04-4AA9B9252426

VP, ConsultantGina T. Sander, FLMI

 

Zandra Halley

Cobb

Please select Attest or Notary from checkbox

July 29,2021

Notary
Attest X

The Segal Company,Inc.

Finance Director

Department Name

Full Name

RCS X 

2021-0404 6/2/2021

RM

Please select RCS or RM from the checkbox



�
�
��
��
���
�	

�
��
��
�

�

������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
��

������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
����� �
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
������
�

�
��

�
��
��

�
��
�
�

��
��
��
��
��
 �

�!"#�$��%#!�&$�'�%(�'�#)���*+"%��!
�,-./0112,,233334������

��52�625�5�

�78&"#%�#
����
9�����
�����
��9�������:��	�%;;�#�&�%'���*+"!;<�
9��=����>?��:@�AB:
�9�C��%;;�#�&�%'���*+"!;�=��C�:��	:����D���	���:��E����
*+("&F%#�&���*�G%�H!;<�:BDI��
�
����
9��
��A:��	����	��
��	:����
9��=����><����
��	�=������:�A�>���JB�����	��	���:�A�	
E�%�:
�
�A�	
��	�
9�:�
���
�����
�����:�	�
���	������K9
:�
��
9�����
�����
��9�������	����B����:B�9��	���:�A�	
?:@E

#��*��!"#�$��%#!��*��**+!;�%*�%�7%##!"�&$���$&"7%#�&��&�')�%�;��&�$!"*��&�"�F�#*�+8&��#�!��!"#�$��%#!��&';!"E�#��*�
�!"#�$��%#!�;&!*��&#�%$$�"7%#�H!')�&"��!F%#�H!')�%7!�;<�!L#!�;�&"�%'#!"�#�!��&H!"%F!�%$$&";!;�()�#�!�8&'���!*�
(!'&GE�#��*��!"#�$��%#!�&$���*+"%��!�;&!*��&#��&�*#�#+#!�%��&�#"%�#�(!#G!!��#�!��**+��F���*+"!"?*@<�%+#�&"�M!;�
"!8"!*!�#%#�H!�&"�8"&;+�!"<�%�;�#�!��!"#�$��%#!��&';!"E

8"&;+�!"
NOP�QRST�UVWXRYVS�ZOW[\V]S[̂�_PỲ
ZVa�bOWT�Zb�cddRYV
cPV�eRfVW[g�hi]j]
klm�nWO]oa]ĝ�UpR[V�qrsk
ZVa�bOWT�Zb�ksssl�tUN�

8�&�!
?%u�E���E�!v
@


!w7%�'
%;;"!**


��*+"!"?*@�%$$&";��F��&H!"%F! �%���x

yzll{�rzq|}krr

��*+"!; rrqrr~WVVPaRY\�_PSpW]PYV��O��]Pg��*+"!"�%


��*+"!"�(


��*+"!"��


��*+"!"�;


��*+"!"�!


��*+"!"�$


$%L
?%u�E���E@
yzss{�qlq|sksm

�&�#%�#
�%7!


�\V�UV�]i��O��]Pg�yUOp[\V]S[{̂�_PỲ
r}r}�h]YVS��VWWg�QO]o�U�
npRioRP��k̂�UpR[V�k�ss
N[i]P[]̂�~N�qsqq�|�smq�tUN�

�&H!"%F!* �!"#�$��%#!��+7(!"
���������� � "!H�*�&���+7(!"

.�������.���/�.��3�.�-.�.�/�������/����������-��/����./,��/�����-�/��//������/,�.��.�/������/,��-1/,�-���/�����.�/������3��/���,�
��,��-./,����.��.��.-�,����-�3��/����/1/�.��./�1�������,�.�������-�3����.�-�.�����.�/��,���1/�.���.���/��/�.�.��������.����
�/�.����-./�1-3��/�����/,����1-3��/�.-����.�/������-��/�-����,/,��3�.�/�������/��,/�����/,��/�/����������/�.�.��-���.�/�./�1���
/����������-�,����,�.�������������������/�����1�.��������1-3��-�/��//���/,��/,��3��-�,���-�1�� '�A�
:�:9��	������:���JB�:
��

8&'��)�!L8�
?77u;;u))))@

8&'��)�!$$�
?77u;;u))))@

*+("
GH;

��*"�
'#"

%;;'�
��*; 8&'��)��+7(!"��#)8!�&$���*+"%��! '�7�#*

�&77!"��%'�F!�!"%'�'�%(�'�#)

��-�1��1-,/ �����

�����3 ���

/-���������/��/
,-1-�/�.���/�./,�
��/1��/��0/���  ¡¢¢£¤ £4

1/,�/���0-¤¥��¤£�¦£¢§�¤4

�/����-��̈�-,�������3

�/�/�-��-���/�-./

���,��.������1�2���-��

�/�©��-���/�-./���1�.�-����/���/�ª�
����
�/�.

�.�/�ª

%+#&7&(�'!�'�%(�'�#)

-�3�-�.�

���/,�
-�.������3

���/,��/,
�-�.��

���/,�-�.���
���3

�������/,�
-�.������3

��,��3������3�0��£¢�¦£¢§�¤4

����/�.3�,-1-�/
0�£¢��  «¬£¤­4

��,��3������3�0�£¢��  «¬£¤­4

��1���/,������/���1�.
0/���  «¬£¤­4

!L�!**�'�%(

������

��-�1��1-,/ -���/�-./

/-���������/��/

,/,�

+7("!''%�'�%(

�/./�.���

/����,��/-�/�/-�/1���3//

/����,��/-�/������3���1�.

/����/-���-���,/�.

�.��
/�

�/���.-.�./

)�u��

?7�	��
��>��	���@

-�3�������/.���2��-�.�/��2�/�/��.��/�
�����/�21/1�/��/����,/,® ��u�%

G&"̄ !"*��&78!�*%#�&��%�;�
!78'&)!"*°�'�%(�'�#)

�±�¥£§��¬£§ ¢«²£�¡¤¬£¢�
,/�����.���������/�-.�����²£³�́

eR�R[�yk{µhhssrrk�qkm sk¶qs¶rsrksk¶qs¶rsrr�OPSpi[]P[�eR]f% ·m̂ssŝsss

;!*�"�8#�&��&$�&8!"%#�&�*�u�'&�%#�&�*�u�H!���'!*�?%�&";�̧¹̧<�%���
��	���"�A��º:�*�9��B��<�A�>�D���

��9������A����:=�����:���JB����@

eR�R[�yk{�·m̂ssŝsss��VW�Yi]R��¶�·m̂ssŝsss�N��WV�][V̀
»�OPSpi[]P[�eR]f»�iRPV�R[V��WV�WVSVP[S�hWOdVSSROP]i�_PoV�PR[g�RPSpW]PYV̀

�%��!''%#�&��!"#�$��%#!��&';!"

%+#�&"�M!;�"!8"!*!�#%#�H!�pi[OP��OpP[g�~OXVWP�VP[
hpWY\]SRP��¼V�]W[�VP[
kqs�hV]Y\[WVV�U[WVV[̂�Ù ½̀
UpR[V�kklz
N[i]P[]̂�~N�qsqsq|q�m��tUN�

%�&";�¾¿�?¾¹̧Àu¹Á@
Â̧ ÃÄÄw¾¹̧¿�%�&";��&"8&"%#�&�E�%�����K9
:���:��C��E

#9��%�&";�	�A���	����K��������K�:
�����A��º:����%�&";

*�&+';�%�)�&$�#�!�%(&H!�;!*�"�(!;�8&'���!*�(!��%��!''!;�(!$&"!�#�!
!L8�"%#�&��;%#!�#�!"!&$<��&#��!�G�''�(!�;!'�H!"!;����%��&";%��!�G�#��#�!
8&'��)�8"&H�*�&�*E

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B642BAB-D26F-470A-AC04-4AA9B9252426



H
o

ld
er

 I
d

en
ti

fi
er

 :
 

77777
77707

07070
00777

63616
06555

33307
63535

54423
74566

07562
31575

27363
10072

65047
51473

11130
77073

50022
76111

20764
14142

06771
30007

72753
04724

40133
07742

74140
33771

20072
61374

00236
41300

77727
25202

57731
10777

77770
70007

07007
 

66666
66606

06060
00626

06466
20444

62006
66264

64002
44260

06002
00626

20400
20062

22024
04026

00220
62220

06242
24000

20600
20040

62262
02206

00220
62622

40020
06220

22404
02620

02060
02204

26226
02000

66646
06224

06644
40666

66660
60006

06006
C

er
ti

fi
ca

te
 N

o
 :

57
00

86
29

72
18

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
 DATE(MM/DD/YYYY)      

 03/08/2021

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If 
SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to   the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this 
certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

PRODUCER

Aon Risk Services Northeast, Inc.
New York NY Office
One Liberty Plaza
165 Broadway, Suite 3201
New York NY 10006 USA 

PHONE
(A/C. No. Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

(866) 283-7122

INSURED 19489Allied World Assurance Company (US) IncINSURER A:

INSURER B:

INSURER C:

INSURER D:

INSURER E:

INSURER F:

FAX
(A/C. No.): (800) 363-0105

CONTACT
NAME:

The Segal Company (Southeast), Inc.
2727 Paces Ferry Road SE
Building 1, Suite 1400
Atlanta, GA 30339-4053 USA 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570086297218 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. Limits shown are as requested

POLICY EXP 
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EFF 
(MM/DD/YYYY)

SUBR
WVD

INSR 
LTR

ADDL 
INSD POLICY NUMBER  TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

POLICY LOC

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTED 
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 
PRO-
JECT

OTHER:

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

OWNED 
AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED
 AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS 
ONLY

NON-OWNED 
AUTOS ONLY

BODILY INJURY ( Per person)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)

EXCESS LIAB

OCCUR 

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE

EACH OCCURRENCE

DED 

UMBRELLA LIAB

RETENTION

E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

OTH-
ER

PER STATUTE

Y / N

(Mandatory in NH)

ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N / A

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

Limit (1)03127573 02/28/2021 02/28/2022Cyber LiabilityA $2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CANCELLATIONCERTIFICATE HOLDER

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVEFulton County Government -
Purchasing Dept.
130 Peachtree Street S.W.
Suite 1168
Atlanta, GA 30303-3459 USA 

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
POLICY PROVISIONS.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B642BAB-D26F-470A-AC04-4AA9B9252426



Exhibit II - Case for Claims Audit 
 

As part of a comprehensive and actively managed benefit plan, audits and reviews are key to ensuring 

the integrity of compliance to policies, Plan documents, and the Administration Agreement – this is a 

fiduciary responsibility of the Plan Sponsor.  An audit of your self-funded plan Administrators should be 

conducted on a regular basis – particularly for the medical and pharmacy claims administrators 

(currently, Anthem/IngenioRx).  Audits are not regularly performed on fully insured plans, as the insurer 

carries the liability – it’s their money, not your money (although improper plan management can affect 

premiums). A periodic audit will keep an insured plan in check, to be sure that claims are being 

processed according to the intended benefit design, and that PGs are being met – looking at processing 

and payment accuracy, payment turnaround time, etc.  

We know that there have been no audits performed since sometime prior to 2012, if ever.  As a general 

rule of thumb, Segal recommends the following schedule: 

 Self-funded Anthem Health Plans - audit every 2-3 years, and following any major plan changes. 

 Self-funded Aetna Dental PPO and EyeMed Vision PPO Plans - audit once during the contract 

cycle, or following any major plan changes. If the audit confirms that all is being properly 

adjudicated, then you may be able to extend the timeframe between audits a bit longer, 

assuming no significant plan changes (particularly, with respect to the Vision plans). 

 Insured Kaiser Permanente plan - audit once per contract cycle, or following any major plan 

changes. There are no available audit dates remaining in 2021, will have to schedule for 2022.  

Because liability rests with the carriers of fully insured coverages, audits would be more 

operational in nature and/or benefit/plan design-focused and not financial.  

Segal’s Benefit Audit Solutions (BAS) Practice represents a team of experts having a balance of technical 

depth and strategic sense along with extensive experience evaluating and auditing complex contract and 

benefit plans. Since 1973, Segal has been auditing insured and self-funded health plans of all sizes and 

benefit structures. We are unbiased - having no affiliations or partnerships with any carriers, third-party 

administrators, or pharmacy benefit managers (PBMs). 

Our auditors are prior claim examiners with extensive backgrounds in claims processing and auditing. 

This experience makes them uniquely qualified to evaluate procedures, suggest improvement and 

ensure proper controls are in place for administration.  

Each audit is designed with components specific to the type of benefits under review. The terms of the 

County’s Agreement with the Administrator, the Administrator’s audit policy, and the Confidentiality 

Agreement will guide the audit design with regard to sample size, selection methodology (random 

and/or target), and timeliness of project completion. The written report will be presented for the 

Administrator’s review and comment prior to release to the County.     

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B642BAB-D26F-470A-AC04-4AA9B9252426



Method of Approach 

Segal suggests a methodology that will select a statistically significant claims sample including random 

and targeted claims.  The audit period will represent claims paid January-December 2020.  

Our initial task is to gain an understanding of the day-to-day procedures and system controls in place for 

efficient and accurate claims processing; comparisons are made to industry best practices with evidence 

of compliance observed in the review of sampled claims.   

Adjudication Procedures Review 

An advance questionnaire will gather details regarding administrative procedures that are integral to 

proper adjudication of plan benefits and may have potential impact on claims processing. Responses are 

compared to the plan document, administration Agreement, and industry practices. Key topics include: 

 Eligibility interface with the claims processing system and confirmation of retroactive overpayment 

recovery efforts. 

 Confirmation of manual entry procedures and controls, requests for additional information, appeals 

procedures, and referral of cases for medical review. 

 Detection and investigation procedures for coordination with other coverages (i.e., group coverage, 

Medicare, third-party liability) and subsequent follow-up procedures in place with any subcontracted 

vendor.  

 Identification of improper billings (e.g., unbundled claims, inflated codes), fraudulent or duplicate 

submissions, and resulting provider investigation and/or retraining. 

 Timeliness of network repricing, use of secondary networks, and designated non-contracted 

allowances.  

 Utilization review program and case management interface with the claims processing system; our 

process assesses the procedural steps but does not comment on medical determinations. 

 System capabilities including security of data and examiner edits guiding through the benefit 

determination process. 

 Claim control measures in place to monitor hospital billing accuracy and case management 

determinations. 

Statistical Sample 

Assuming 150 statistical claims are chosen, and the observed error rate does not exceed 3%, our 

findings will provide a 93% confidence level with ±3% precision that the reported accuracy levels are a 

fair comparison to self-reported achievements.  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B642BAB-D26F-470A-AC04-4AA9B9252426



Segal’s sampling methodology combines stratified and random selection techniques in a fashion that 

provides statistical validity in both the financial accuracy and incidence (number) of claims processed 

without error. A stratified sampling of claims by dollar amount gives high dollar claims valid 

representation and provides a level of confidence in the overall financial impact of our audit findings. 

The following sections will be noted in our statistical results table of the report: 

 Administrative accuracy (procedural) 

 Financial accuracy 

 Payment accuracy 

 Claim processing time (turnaround time) 

This process has been accepted by most carriers and third-party administrators (TPAs), as a valid 

comparison to their self-reported achievements. Actuarial staff provide the payment tiers from which a 

small sample of claims is representative of all claims within the same dollar range.  

Segal’s process minimizes the cost of the review, while providing statistical validity of the audit results 

through the following approach: 

 Multiple payments for a single claim are combined; 

 Negative claims (adjustments from prior periods) and zero paid claims are eliminated from the sample 
population, unless otherwise directed; 

 The claims data is then grouped into dollar range categories; 

 The number of claims and proportion of claims dollars to total dollars in each stratum are determined 
by actuarial staff; 

 Actuaries determine the actual sum of claims to be sampled in each stratum to minimize the sum of 
the variance of sampled claim amounts and the variance of the assumed error rate; 

 Claims to be audited are randomly selected from each stratum; and 
The selection is tested for minimal variance and generated until an acceptable variance is achieved. 

Electronic Analysis with Target Selection 

System programming has developed over the years to where many plans experience auto-adjudication 

rates exceeding 90%, leaving a small percentage in the number of claims being manually determined at 

one or more decision points during the claims process.  Assuming the benefit plan has been 

programmed correctly, a purely random selection process may not capture a variety of plan designs or 

provide an accurate assessment of examiner compliance with established administrative procedures.  

Therefore, Segal employs an electronic analysis to provide added value in the audit process while 

minimizing audit costs. 

Anthem and Aetna will be asked to provide an expanded comprehensive claims data file that supports a 

number of in-house electronic analyses designed to identify potential deficiencies in the programming 

of variables between plan options as well as limitations in the plan.  Although electronic data analyses 

provide the capability to review 100% of paid claims, they work under the assumption that all data was 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B642BAB-D26F-470A-AC04-4AA9B9252426



properly entered into the claims system and that the examiners followed established administrative 

procedures.   

Some administrators often limit the data fields provided for analysis; however, we anticipate Anthem 

and Aetna’s layouts will facilitate the following reviews: 

 Duplicate payment analysis to ensure resubmissions have been properly denied; 

 Major Plan exclusions and limitations to validate correct system programming; 

 Policy limitations analysis (e.g., number of visit limits); 

 Patient out-of-pocket applications of copayments, deductibles, and coinsurance levels; and, 

 Identification of potential third-party liability claims to confirm appropriate investigation and 

recovery efforts have been performed. 
Results from our electronic queries are manually reviewed by audit staff to identify patterns of error and 

high cost claims that warrant further review.  Suspect errors require review of hard copy documentation 

and system notes to validate the accuracy of electronic reports.  Any identified error is assessed for 

cause; financial impact reports are requested where a systemic issue is found. 

Virtual Claims Review 

Given the current COVID-19 protocols in place, Segal will request virtual/WebEx access or claims 

screenshots from Administrators in lieu of the standard on-site review requirement. 

Segal’s auditors will reference the Plan Documents, Summary of Benefits and Coverage (SBC) 

documents, established administrative procedures, and industry best practice as they manually 

recalculate each statistical sample. The intent of any variance between the Plan Documents and the 

Administrator’s benefit plan design documentation and pricing will be confirmed with the County and 

outlined in our draft report, if an issue is identified. 

Using the Administrator’s claims processing system and documentation (e.g., claim form, provider bill, 

case management documentation, etc.), Segal’s auditor completes a worksheet for each sampled 

statistical claim as if the auditor was making the initial benefit determination, tracking the workflow of 

each claim from the time it is received in the office through each step of processing.  

The auditor’s virtual review of each statistical sample is manually reprocessed from receipt to final 

determination to verify: 

 Claims were paid only for eligible individuals, based on plan provisions and documentation 

maintained in the claims system eligibility data. 

 Documentation (e.g., provider bills, physician statements, utilization review decisions or penalty 

findings, surgical reports, etc.) was on file for claims paid and verified when necessary. 

 Coordination of benefits and subrogation provisions were enforced, where applicable. 

 Proper application of age, gender, and disease specific edits. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B642BAB-D26F-470A-AC04-4AA9B9252426



 Benefits were paid under the proper classification, diagnostic, and procedure codes, as an incorrect 

entry may affect payment accuracy or future benefit determinations. 

 Established administrative procedures were compliant, appropriate, within industry guidelines, and 

followed during adjudication. 

 Detection and investigation for other coverage (i.e., workers’ compensation, group, Medicare, other 

third-party coverage) is documented. 

 System edits and controls are effective in timely and accurate benefit determinations. 

 Detection of duplicate submissions for denial 

 Edits to detect improper provider billings 

 Payment was timely and made to the proper party 

 Allowed amounts are based on the appropriate provider fee schedule (i.e., participating provider 

contract, reasonable and customary allowance for out-of-network providers) in place for the date of 

service. 

 Arithmetic calculations are correct. 

 Duplicate submissions have been properly denied. 

 Adjustments (under or over payment) have been handled in a timely manner. 

 High dollar claims are submitted for internal audit, and where appropriate, considered for care 

management; as applicable, we will seek evidence of timely stop-loss notification. 

 Turnaround time for processing of claims is within contract provisions and industry standards. 

Segal’s auditors will submit questions and potential errors to the designated claims representatives on a 

daily basis; we will attempt to provide closure during our scheduled week of virtual/WebEx review time, 

or expiration of system access. Segal’s lead auditor will provide copies of each worksheet with an error 

or comment to the Administrator’s representatives on the last day of our review. This will assist the 

Administrator in its review of the draft audit report. 

Report of Findings 

Any identified error is assessed for cause; financial impact reports are requested where a systemic issue 

is found. Results from our sample will be compared to industry standards for Claim Financial, Payment, 

Procedural, and Overall Accuracy; variances will be explored for explanation. Should repetitive errors be 

identified, we will request financial impact reports from Anthem that identify the cost for all similar 

payment errors. 

We will provide our draft report to the Administrator for review and comment; a copy of their written 

response is included with the final draft report presented to the County. We believe this practice 

promotes constructive process by all parties, allowing the Administrator an opportunity to explain their 

position and identify corrective action that has or will be taken. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B642BAB-D26F-470A-AC04-4AA9B9252426



Procedural and payment errors are displayed in table format and errors are summarized by type. For 

stratified selections, the projected errors will be used to calculate accuracy levels. Our report makes 

comparison to performance standards reflecting achievement in four categories: 

 Financial Accuracy - The total paid dollars reviewed, minus the sum of overpayments and 

underpayments, are divided by total paid dollars audited.   

 Processing Accuracy - The total number of claims processed correctly (without payment or 

procedural error), divided by the total number of claims reviewed. This calculation combines the 

following statistics: 

 Payment error rate - the total number of claims with overpayments and underpayments, 

expressed as a percentage of the total number of claims audited. 

 Procedural error rate - the number of incorrectly processed claims that contained no change in 

payment, expressed as a percentage of the total number of claims audited. 

 Payment Accuracy - The total number of claims processed without a financial variance, divided by 

the total number of claims reviewed. 

 Turnaround Time - The number of days between the dates a claim is received and the date 

processed (paid, denied, or pended for additional information). Turnaround time will be calculated 

as a comparison to administrative reports. Results will be based on electronic review of 100% of 

claims processed if data fields are sufficient for this purpose.    

The following items may be commented upon under the heading of “Other Claim Matters”, and 

excluded from our analysis of processing accuracy. 

 Payment errors noted on other claims not selected for review. 

 Claims selected for audit and/or other claims reviewed in connection with the claim being audited 

that were paid according to the Administrator’s established practices which do not conflict with Plan 

provisions, but vary slightly from acceptable industry practices. 

 Errors identified through the Administrator’s internal review process, with corrections initiated prior 

to the end of the audit period. 

The written report documents the results of the audit process and summarizes the findings. It also 

includes any recommendations for improving the overall claims administration process. Our goal is to 

develop recommendations that address problems uncovered in the audit that will be beneficial to the 

efficiency and/or financial position of the plan. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B642BAB-D26F-470A-AC04-4AA9B9252426



Estimated Timing 
Our audit team is prepared and equipped to complete these projects for the County and 

welcome the opportunity to discuss this very important opportunity with you to ensure your 

objectives are met in our proposed approach. We will be happy to discuss any necessary scope 

modifications to the proposed approach and provide modified fees at your request.  

Due to the comprehensive nature of our audit and dependency on the vendors to provide 

information and review findings, as well as the vendor’s contracted audit protocols, this audit 

may take up to six (6) to nine (9) months to complete. Please refer to the following sample 

timelines. Once a kick-off call with the vendors has been completed, Segal auditors will provide 

an updated timetable estimates and discuss the timing with the County. 

Claims Audit (Medical & Dental) 
 

Task/Deliverable* 
Owner 

Proposed Timing * 

Notice of Award and Contract Execution Segal Week 1 

Kick-off Call between the County and Segal Project 
Managers 

Segal and County Week 2 

Data requests to Vendors Segal Week 3 

Execute Audit Confidentiality Agreements 
Vendors / Segal / 

County 
Weeks 3 - 5 

Provide claims data to Segal  
(3-4 weeks from receipt of data request) 

Vendors Weeks 6 - 7 

Validate data files and submit sample selection to Vendors Segal Weeks 8 – 9 

Retrieve documentation for sampled claims  
(4-6 weeks) 

Vendors Week 13 – 17 

Onsite/virtual audit and operational review are performed Segal and 
Vendors 

Week 18 / 19 

Final responses to audit questions are received  
(2-3 weeks following audit) 

Vendors Weeks 20- 21 

Draft report released for vendor review and comment Segal Weeks 22 - 24 

Response to draft report is received  
(3-4 weeks) 

Vendors Weeks 25 – 28 

Draft report provided to the County for review and approval Segal Weeks 30 - 32 

Review and approval to release final report County Weeks 30 - 34 

Release of formal report Segal Week 35 

*The above is a proposed timeline. Proposed weeks are tentative pending the vendors’ cooperation and/or contract stipulations. Timing is contingent upon the 
finalizing the vendor confidentiality agreements. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B642BAB-D26F-470A-AC04-4AA9B9252426



Pharmacy Benefit Audit Services 
 

Task/Deliverable Owner 
Proposed 

Timing * 

Send data request to IngenioRx Segal Week 1 

Call to discuss audit scope with IngenioRx Segal/IngenioRx Week 2 

Receipt of raw claims data, financial reconciliation 

report, and reconciliation inclusion/exclusion claims 

detail from IngenioRx 

IngenioRx Weeks 3 – 6 

Quality review of raw claims data, reconcile to control 

totals  
Segal/IngenioRx Week 8 

Conduct claims audit and analysis Segal Weeks 9 – 19 

Send preliminary technical findings to IngenioRx for 

investigation 
Segal Week 20 

IngenioRx responds to preliminary technical findings IngenioRx 
Weeks 21 – 

28 

Incorporate IngenioRx’s response in final audit report Segal Weeks 29 - 30 

Issue final audit report Segal Weeks 31 - 34 

Review final report with the County Segal / County TBD 

Follow-up with the IngenioRx regarding any client 

concerns 
Segal/IngenioRx TBD 

*Proposed timing is contingent on IngenioRx providing adequate data and information to complete each step in the audit process, and any delays may result in 
adjustments to the proposed timeline or deadline. This exchange of information includes any follow up questions or requests that may arise from IngenioRx’s 
responses to the preliminary technical findings. 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B642BAB-D26F-470A-AC04-4AA9B9252426



Audit Fees 
 

Recommended for 2021 

 Anthem/IngenioRx (self-insured medical/Rx): Charge: $75,000 assumes sample size of 200 

medical claims (e.g., 150 statistical and 50 target claims), and 100% of PBM claims. 

 Aetna (self-funded dental PPO):  Charge: $50,000 assumes sample size of 250 claims (e.g., 150 

statistical and 100 target claims). 

Optional – consideration for 2021 or 2022 

 EyeMed (self-funded vision):  Charge: $38,000 assumes sample size of 125 claims (e.g., 75 

statistical and 50 target, or 105 statistical and 20 target). 

 Kaiser (insured medical/Rx):  Charge: $55,000 assumes sample size of 200 claims (e.g., 150 

statistical and 50 target).  Since the Kaiser HMO plan is fully insured, the audit would be more 

procedural, to ensure adjudication according to contract/benefit plan intent, applying the 

correct cost share, following the plan document, meeting performance standards, etc. (There 

are currently no audit dates available for 2021. This audit will have to be pushed to 2022) 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B642BAB-D26F-470A-AC04-4AA9B9252426



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B642BAB-D26F-470A-AC04-4AA9B9252426


	Exhibit II - Case for Claims Audit
	Method of Approach
	Adjudication Procedures Review
	Statistical Sample

	Method of Approach
	Electronic Analysis with Target Selection

	Method of Approach
	Virtual Claims Review

	Method of Approach
	Report of Findings

	Estimated Timing
	Claims Audit (Medical & Dental)

	Estimated Timing
	Pharmacy Benefit Audit Services

	Audit Fees

		2021-06-21T08:33:16-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




